

Corporation of the Town of Newmarket

By-law 2025-01

A By-law to appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for the amalgamated fire and emergency services department, Central York Fire Services.

Whereas the Town of Newmarket and the Town of Aurora have approved the establishment of one consolidated Fire and Emergency Service to service both municipalities; and,

Whereas Section 6 of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, states that if a fire department is established for the whole or a part of a municipality or for more than one municipality, the Council of the municipality or the Councils of the municipalities, as the case may be, shall appoint a Fire Chief for the Fire Department; and,

Whereas Section 6 of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, further states that the Fire Chief may delegate his or her powers or duties under Sections 14, 19 and 20 and such other powers and duties as may be prescribed to any firefighter or class of firefighters, subject to such limitations, restrictions or conditions as may be prescribed or set out in the delegation.

Therefore be it enacted by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Newmarket as follows:

- 1. That Daniel Waters be and is hereby appointed Deputy Fire Chief for the Consolidated Fire and Emergency Services for the Town of Newmarket and the Town of Aurora and a "member" of the Fire Services as that term is defined in the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997; and,
- That Daniel Waters is hereby authorized and required to carry out the duties and actions required in relation to the position of Deputy Fire Chief pursuant to the Town of Newmarket by-laws and Acts of the Legislature; and,
- 3. That such appointment be retroactive to the date that the role was assumed.

Enacted this 20 th day of January, 2025.	
	John Taylor, Mayor
	Lisa Lyons, Town Clerk

By-law 2025-01 Page **1** of **1**